SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

500 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



Item 05

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. Assistant County Engineer BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

MEMO

- TO: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator
- FROM: Jon Burgstrum County Engineer
- SUBJ: Lift Bids
- DATE: August 13, 2013

Resolution approving the purchase of a Six Column Portable Lift for the Secondary Roads Maintenance Facility. We sent proposals and specifications out to three dealers and received the following bids:

Six Column Portable Lift

SEFAC, Inc Baltimore MD	\$38,000.00*
Gray Manufacturing Co. St. Joseph MO	\$52,885.00
Seneca Co. Des Moines IA	\$53,968.25

The 2014 budgeted amount for new equipment: is \$693,000.00. The only dollars we have spent so far is for the tandem truck and dump box which totals \$160,767.00. We have decided that we have an opportunity to NOT purchase a Motorgrader and a single axle truck this year. The timing for this is opportune because our very large and very old floor hoist has been breaking down and is now leaking. It is over \$50,000 to contract the cost of removal of the old hoist and we would still need to install a new one. The newer style portable hoists are more flexible and less costly so we propose to purchase the portable lift from SEFAC. We will remove the old lift ourselves which will create a new maintenance bay adding to our flexibility at the shop. Of the remaining \$494,233.00 in our equipment budget, we are looking at trading in our old roller compactor and skid steer. Any remaining dollars will go back into fund balance to cover the costs of the HMA Projects.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON ______.

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

August 15, 2013

AWARD OF BID FOR A SIX COLUMN PORTABLE LIFT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That the bid for Six Column Portable Lift for be awarded to the following bidder:

SEFAC, Inc, Baltimore MD - \$38,000.00

Section 2. That the County Engineer be authorized to sign the purchase orders on behalf of the Board.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.